Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of May 2006.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board. Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E6–7839 Filed 5–22–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign–Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1449]

Expansion of Foreign–Trade Zone 104, Savannah, Georgia

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign– Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Savannah Airport Commission, grantee of Foreign–Trade Zone 104, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 104 to include a site (1,592 acres, Site 7) within the Tradeport Business Center industrial park located in Midway (Liberty County), Georgia, adjacent to the Savannah Customs port of entry (FTZ Docket 54–2005; filed 10/24/05);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (70 FR 65882, 11/1/05) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 104 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28, and further subject to the Board's standard 2,000–acre activation limit for the overall general–purpose zone project. Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of May 2006.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board. Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E6–7838 Filed 5–22–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign–Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1451]

Grant of Authority for Subzone Status, Tiffany & Co., (Jewelry and Consumer Goods), Parsippany and Whippany, New Jersey

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign–Trade Zones Act, of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign–Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for "...the establishment... of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR Part 400) provide for the establishment of special-purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the New Jersey Commerce, Economic Growth & Tourism Commission, grantee of Foreign–Trade Zone 44, has made application to the Board for authority to establish special– purpose subzone at the jewelry and consumer goods distribution and packaging facility of Tiffany & Co., located in Parsippany and Whippany, New Jersey (FTZ Docket 34–2005, filed 7/19/05);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (70 FR 43395, 7/27/05); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status for activity related to jewelry and consumer goods packaging and distribution at the facilities of Tiffany & Co., located in Parsippany and Whippany, New Jersey (Subzone 44F), as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28 Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of May 2006.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board. Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–7840 Filed 5–22–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security

Action Affecting Export Privileges; **Data Physics Corporation, Data** Physics China, SRI Welranta, Bill Chen; In the Matter of: Data Physics Corporation, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 260, San Jose, California, 951 Data Physics China, 1605B Westgate Tower, 1038 Nanjing Road West, Shanghai, P.R. China 200041; Data Physics China, RM. 1509, Building 2, Xinguduan Jiayan, No. 5 Changchunquia Road, Haidian District, Beijing, P.R. China, 100089; Sri Welranta, President, Data Physics Corporation, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 260, San Jose, California, 95110; Bill Chen, Manager, AKA: Yuequan Chen, Data Physics China, RM. 1509, Building 2, Xinguduan Jiayan, No. 5 Changchunguia Road, Haidian District, Beijing, P.R. China, 100089; **Respondents; Order Temporarily Denying Export Privileges**

Pursuant to Section 766.24 of the Export Administration Regulations ("EAR"),¹ the Bureau of Industry and Security ("BIS"), U.S. Department of Commerce, through its Office of Export Enforcement ("OEE"), has requested that I issue an Order temporarily

¹15 CFR parts 730–774 (2006). The EAR are issued under the Export Administration Act of 1979, as amended (50 U.S.C. app. 2401–2420 (2000)) ("EAA"). Since August 21, 2001, the EAA has been in lapse and the President, through Executive Order 13222 of August 17, 2001 (3 C.F.R., 2001 Comp. 783 (2002)), as extended by the Notice of August 2, 2005 (70 FR 45,273, (August 5, 2005)), has continued the EAR in effect under the International Emergency Economic Powers Act (50 U.S.C. 1701–1706 (2000)) ("IEEPA").